
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors A Lion (Chairman), Ms S Watson (Vice-Chairman), G Chambers, T Church, 
C Finn, Mrs R Gadsby, J Hart, D Jacobs, Ms H Kane, H Mann and G Mohindra 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:00 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 
 

2 

Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting held on 20 November 2012. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. ICT UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  (Director of Finance and ICT) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. SICKNESS ABSENCE  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 - QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  (Pages 27 - 78) 

 
  (Office of the Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. EQUALITY PROGRESS 2012/13  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
  (Office of the Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 

 10. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 85 - 110) 
 

  (Director of Finance and  ICT) To consider the attached report. 
 

 11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.29 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

A Lion (Chairman), Ms S Watson (Vice-Chairman), G Chambers, C Finn, 
J Hart, D Jacobs, Ms H Kane, H Mann and G Mohindra 

  
Other members 
present: 

C Whitbread, Ms S Stavrou, D Stallan, G Waller and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs R Gadsby 
  
Officers Present P Maddock (Assistant Director (Accountancy)), D Macnab (Deputy Chief 

Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), A Hall 
(Director of Housing), P Maginnis (Assistant Director (Human 
Resources)), N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)), 
S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), J Twinn (Assistant Director 
(Benefits)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
25. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

26. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

27. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2012 were agreed 
subject to noting that the third paragraph of minute item 21 should read the KPI for 
2012/13 and not 2011/12. 
 

28. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted that part of their Terms of Reference was to review and monitor 
progress the implementation of ICT systems and that a new telephone system was 
being developed for the Civic Offices. They agreed they would like the head of ICT to 
come to a future meeting and report on this new system. 
 

29. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 - QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive, Derek Macnab introduced the second quarter 
performance report for 2012/13 in relation to the Key Performance Indicators adopted 
for this year. It was noted that this report had been to a recent Management Board 
meeting who had asked for a more expanded comments section to be added to the 
report especially in respect of those indicators where it was uncertain whether the 
target for the year would be achieved. It was suggested that each of these KPIs 
should also reflect details of the responsible Portfolio Holder in the summary sheet.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

2 

 
The Panel noted that the six-month position with regard to the achievement of target 
performance for the KPIs for 2012/13 was as follows: 

(a) 16 (59.26%) indicators had achieved the second performance target; and 
(b) 11 (40.74%) indicators had not achieved the second quarter performance 

target. 
 
The following p
[...]
ed to manage its functions and 
services.  
 
Both strategies had recently been considered by Management Board. 
 
Councillor Jacobs noted that both strategies needed to be reviewed and updated 
soon. There was still the problem that they could not compare like with like; what was 
VFM in a local council context; what or who do we compare ourselves with. The 

Page 5



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

4 

Deputy Chief Executive agreed but noted that these strategies did give a general 
direction of travel allowing us to see where we were going. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the progress against the Council’s Value for Money and Data 
Quality Strategies for 2012/13 be noted; 

(2) That the analysis of the Audit Commission’s Value for Money profile, 
detailing the value for money ‘performance’ of the Council and other 
benchmarked authorities, be recruited to the Scrutiny Panel as some 
members seemed not to have received this following the last meeting; 
and 

(3) That suggestions or proposals for future action, analysis, investigation 
or report in respect of particular areas of concern in relation to the 
data presented in the analysis, be made to the Performance 
Improvement Manager as soon as possible. 

 
31. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance, Peter Maddock, introduced the quarterly financial 
monitoring report, providing a comparison between the original estimates for the 
period ended 30 September 2012 and the annual expenditure or income applicable. 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• The salaries figure showed an underspend of £265,000 or 2.7% (compared to 
£413,000 or 4.2% at this time last year); 

• Investment interest levels in 2012/13 were below expectation at quarter 2 and 
significantly below the prior year. there was no obvious signs of rates 
improving in the longer term; 

• The Council had received £1.872m of the original £2.5m investment placed 
with Heritable Bank so far; br
[...]
e.  The Council figures for Q1 and Q2 are 1.6 days and 1.78 days against 
targets of 1.84 days and 1.62 days respectively for these periods. Figures for each 
Directorate were set out in the report.  

Page 7



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

6 

 
During Q1 3.9% of staff met the trigger levels or above, 21.5% had sickness absence 
but did not meet the triggers and 74.6% had no absence.   
 
During Q2 3.9% of staff met the trigger levels or above, 21.6% had sickness absence 
but did not meet the triggers and 74.5% had no absence. 
 
The cumulative total for Q1 and Q2 was 3.38 days which was below the target for 
this period of 3.46 days. 
 
Councillor Chambers was impressed with the low figures and so was Councillor 
Watson who also queried if such a big, all encompassing report was still needed now 
that that the figures were going in the right direction. However after a discussion the 
Panel thought that this report should continue in the same format for the time being 
as the Council had only recently got its absence under control. The format of the 
report should be considered again at a future date. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the sickness absence report for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2, 2012/13 be 
noted. 

 
34. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 

35. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates for the future meetings of this Panel were noted. 
 

Page 8



S. Tautz (June 2012) 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Finance and Performance Management  
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Performance Management 
 
1. To review Key Performance Indicator (KPI) outturn results for the previous year, at 

the commencement of each municipal year;  
 
2. To identify on an annual basis, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and 

Performanc
[...]
ge 30



Directorate KPI Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 Target
Ref. No. Outturn Outturn Outturn 2012/13

KPI 04 82.00% 70.00% Support Services Portfolio Holder

KPI 10 How many working days did we lose due to sickness absence? 8.35 days 7.86 days 7.58 days 7.50 days Performance reported quarterly Support Services Portfolio Holder

KPI 11 What percentage of the rent we were due to be paid for our commercial premises
was not paid?

4.3% 3.1% 2.66% 3.0% Performance reported annually Asset Management & Economic
Development Portfolio Holder

KPI 12 What percentage of our commercial premises was let to tenants? 97.63% 97.63% 98.30% 98.00% Performance reported annually Asset Management & Economic
Development Portfolio Holder

KPI 20 How much non-recycled waste was collected for every household in the district? 447.00 392kg 383kg 395kg Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 21 What percentage of all household waste was sent to be recycled, reused or
composted?

51.17% 59.14% 60.03% 60.00% Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 22 What percentage of our district had unacceptable levels of litter? 11.00% 9.00% 7.00% 9.00% Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 23 What percentage of our district had unacceptable levels of detritus (dust, mud,
stones, rotted leaves, glass, plastic etc.)?

13.00% 11.00% 10.00% 12.00% Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 24 How well have we done in both reducing flytipping and taking action against those
believed to be responsible?

Grade 3 Grade 3 Grade 1 Grade 2 Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 25 What percentage of the issues and complaints received by the Environment &
Neighbourhoods Team received an initial response within 3 days?

97.09% 96.60% 96.20% 95.00% Performance reported quarterly Environment Portfolio Holder

KPI 30 What percentage of the invoices we received were paid within 30 days? 98.00%
[...]
 for the four years from 2012 to 

2016 designed to help the Council meet the aims of the general duty and bring about 
positive improvements to service design and delivery. The equality objectives are 
supported by an action plan which sets out how they will be achieved and measured, 
and provides information on the progress being made.  

 
4. This report reflect progress against the Equality Objectives, the duty to publish equality 

information and systems to evidence due regard. It also reflects other work to deliver 
greater equality for service users and employees which falls outside the equality 
objectives and other specific duties. Progress reports will in future be made on a 
quarterly basis, rather than at the start of each municipal year. 

 
Reasons for proposed decision: 
 
5. Equality objectives are intended to help public authorities to better perform the general 

equality duty, focusing on outcomes to be achieved. Periodic review of progress to 
meet the  Council’s equality duties provides an opportunity for the authority to consider 
how it can better meet its equality duties and improve outcomes.   

 
 
 
 

 Agenda Item 9

Page 79



Other Options for Action: 
 
6. No other options are appropriate in this respect. The Council is required to publish 

appropriate equality objectives and to publish equality information to show its progress 
against the general equality duty.  

 
Report: 
 
Equality Objective 1: To develop existing customer and employee intelligence 
gathering systems and the use of intelligence gathered in service planning 
 
7. The Actions to deliver this Objective, with the exception of equality analysis which was 

already implemented via the Customer Impact Assessment (CIA) programme, cover 
activities necessary to deliver the use of equality information in decision making and 
service planning and delivery, from the resources to support the activity, to evidencing 
its use. Outcomes include: 

 
• that the use of equality 
[...]
agement 
Board and the Corporate Equality Working Group.  
 
Background Papers:  
 
Equality Scheme 2012-16 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management issues arising from this report. Relevant risk management 
issues arising from actions to achieve specific equality objectives for 2012-2016, will be 
identified by the responsible service director/chief officer.  
 
Equality  
 
This report seeks to ensure the development and coordination of a corporate approach to the 
Council’s statutory equality duties.  

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to the Finance & Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 12 March 2013 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Technology 
 
Subject: Quarterly Financial Monitoring  
 
Officer contact for further information: Peter Maddock (01992 - 56 4602). 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 – 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

That the Panel note the revenue and capital financial monitoring report for the 
Third quarter of 2012/13;  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The report provides a comparison between the Probable Outturn for the period ended 31 
December 2012 and the actual expenditure or income as applicable.   
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To note the third quarter financial monitoring report for 2012/13. 
 
Other options for action 
 
No other options available. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel has within its terms of reference to consider financial monitoring reports on key 

areas of income and expenditure. This is the third quarterly report for 2012/13 and covers 
the period from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012. The reports are presented based on 
which directorate is responsible for delivering the services to which the budgets relate. 

 
2. Salaries monitoring data is presented as well as it represents a large proportion of the 

authorities expenditure and is an area where historically large under spends have been 
seen. 

 
Revenue Budgets (Annex 1 – 9) 
 
3. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 

here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule (Annex 1) shows an 
underspend of £112,000 or 0.8%. This is similar to 2011/12 which was £110,000 or 0.8%. 
 

4. The largest variances show underspends of 1.8% within Housing Services and Building 
Control. The variance within Housing is £72,000 primarily the Works Unit. The variance 
within Building Control is minimal in monetary terms. 

 
5. Investment interest levels in 2012/13 are in line with expectations at quarter 3, and 

significantly below the prior year. There is no obvious sign of rates improving even in the 
longer term at the moment. Investment returns in the prior year were higher as there were 

Agenda Item 10

Page 85



still some longer term deals maturing at better rates than those available now.  
 
6. The Council had received £1.872m of the original £2.5m investment placed with Heritable 

Bank as at 30 December 2012, this now brings the recovery up to 74.5%. A further 
payment of £68,000 was made in January bringing this figure to £1.940m (77.6%). 
Indications are that the Council can still expect to recover between 86 and 90% of the 
original investment. The final payment is not due to be received until April 2013. 

 
7. Development Control income at Month 9 is £6,000 above the updated position. The 

original budget was adjusted downwards by £42,000 however December and January 
were reasonable good months and the outturn now looks likely to fall between the 
Original Estimate and Probable Outturn figures. 

  
8. Building Control income is £4,000 higher than the Probable Outturn figure though this is a 

significant reduction on the Original Position and income in November and December 
was particularly low. However January was rather better and although a deficit on the 
account for the year now looks a distinct possibility there is an accumulated surplus from 
previous years to set against this. 

 
9. Both Hackney Carriage and other licensing is ahead of the revised expectations, the 

budgets were adjusted upwards slightly and these income levels look likely to be met. 
  
10. Income from MOT’s is in line with the probable outturn though this was reduced by 

£20,000 to £240,000. The operation is still expected to return a surplus for the General 
Fund albeit much reduced compared to previous years.  

 
11. Local Land Charge income is in line with the revised expectation, which is £20,000 higher 

at £190,000. This level should be met. There is though still significant uncertainty 
surrounding the future for charging for these services which may or may not be resolved 
during the financial year. 

 
12. Most income relating to the Industrial Estates and Business Premises for 2012/13 has 

now been invoiced as rent is generally due in advance. Indeed both areas show income 
marginally higher than the full year budget. 

 
13. The Housing Repairs Fund shows an underspend of £185,000. Due to seasonal factors 

this underspend is expected to reduce as the final quarter progresses. 
 
14. Payments to the Waste Management and Leisure Management contractor have been in 

line with expectations and variances are minimal.  
 
15. The budgets have been revisited and a number of budgets adjusted in line with 

expectations. Having said that the Probable Outturn assumes a small usage of the 
General Fund balance (£44,000) and based on current indications the outturn will 
probably now be a bit better than this. 

 
Capital Budgets (Annex 10 - 16) 
 
16. Tables for capital expenditure monitoring purposes (annex 10 -16) are included for the 

nine months to 31 December. There is a brief commentary on each item highlighting the 
scheme progress.  
 

17. The full year budget for comparison purposes is the latest agreed position.  
 
Major Capital Schemes 
 
18. The Limes Farm Hall Development has been completed sometime but the fi

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.50 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

A Lion (Chairman), Ms S Watson (Vice-Chairman), C Finn, D Jacobs, 
Ms H Kane and G Mohindra 

  
Other members 
present: 

D Stallan, Ms S Stavrou, G Waller and C Whitbread 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

G Chambers, Mrs R Gadsby and J Hart 
  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 

and Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), P Maddock (Assistant 
Director (Accountancy)), P Maginnis (Assistant Director (Human 
Resources)), D Newton (Assistant Director (ICT)), N Richardson 
(Assistant Director (Development Control)), S Tautz (Performance 
Improvement Manager), J Twinn (Assistant Director (Benefits)) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
36. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

38. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 November 2012 were agreed. 
 

39. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 

40. ICT UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director ICT, Dave Newton, introduced the report updating the 
members on Information and Communication Technology  in the authority. The 
meeting noted that the plans for disaster recovery was ongoing with the telephone 
system taking priority. The Council had invited quotations in January 2013 and had 5 
suppliers respond. The 3 most suitable would be interviewed and assessed within the 
next month.  
 
The new website went live in July 2012 and the website delivery board was keeping 
its performance under constant review.  
 
The authority would be upgraded to Microsoft Office 2010 sometime in July of this 
year. The meeting noted that this upgrade was free but had been delayed because 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

2 

some of our core systems have had to be upgraded before Microsoft Office 2010 
could be installed. New hardware such as laptops and tablets were also being 
evaluated to assess our ability to carry out mobile working off site. 
 
The email system was also being reviewed. It was noted that it took up a lot of 
storage space on our servers and they were looking at ‘out hosted’ solutions. They 
were also looking to increase the size of file attachments that the system could 
handle. 
 
Councillor Mohindra asked how the new telephone upgrade selection process would 
work. He was told that the there were a number of processes to be assessed, the top 
three would then be evaluated, they would have to give a presentation to the project 
team where they would be scrutinised. 
 
Councillor Stallan was interested in mobile working and what equipment would be 
used. He asked that a presentation be arranged for this. Mr Newton said they were 
still evaluating equipment but a presentation could be arranged when  they were 
further along the process. 
 
Councillor Lion noted that a forum had been set up to review the new website and 
that he had been asked to take part in this. Councillor Stallan added that the Tenants 
and Leaseholders Federation were also looking at the website and would give 
feedback on their findings. 
 
A few members commented that from a members perspective they found the new 
website harder to navigate than the old one. They wondered if members could have 
their own corner of the website for information significant to them only. They would 
also like to have another presentation on the new site and perhaps a training session 
for members. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the progress made on the ICT systems were noted; and  
(2) That a presentation be arranged when practical to review the possible 

mobile working equipment available and also to review the new 
website. 

 
41. SICKNESS ABSENCE  

 
The Assistant Director (Human Resources), Paula Maginnis, introduced the sickness 
absence report for quarter 3. It was noted that they were still below the target set for 
the year; the target being an average of 7.5 days. The council’s average figure for 
quarter 3 was 1.85 days, with the cumulative total for Q1 to Q3 being 5.21 days. 
Figures for each directorate was set out in the report. It was noted that two thirds of 
staff had taken no sick absence this quarter. 
 
Members noted the continued year on year improvement and debated whether they 
should receive a six monthly report or keep it as is, a quarterly report. They agreed 
that the Panel was better suited to reviewing activities that were not going so well 
and causing problems other than constantly reviewing things that were improving. 
They agreed that this would now be a six monthly report. 
 

 
 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the current position of the 

authorities sickness absences be    noted; and  
(2) That this report now be presented to the 

Panel on a six monthly basis. 
 

42. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 - QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the report on the 
Council’s performance against its adopted Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for the 
third quarter of 2012/13. This report reviewed the target performance for this year 
and the indicator targets for 2013/14. The meeting noted that most of the annual 
indicators had been removed, to be returned at the end of the year review in June for 
a final sign-off.  
 
Councillor Mohindra noted that there was no specific corporate KPI target listed. He 
was told that Management Board thought that a target would be counterproductive as 
the Council should be achieving 100%. They would still see the direction of travel by 
reviewing the quarterly figures.  
 
It was noted that 15 (55.6%) of the indicators achieved the cumulative third quarter 
target and that 12 (44.4%) did not achieve their cumulative target. It was anticipated 
that 13 (48.1%) of the indicators would achieve their year end performance target 
and 7 (25.9%) were not anticipated to achieve their target. The achievement of the 
year end performance targets for 7 (25.9%) indicators was uncertain. 
 
The meeting went through the KPIs as listed in the report. 
 
KPI 21 - % of household waste sent to be recycled, reused or composted – the Panel 
were unsure of the mark for quarter 2; was it a cross or question mark? They were 
told that it should be a tick. 
 
KPI 24 – how well have we done in reducing flytipping and taking action against 
those believed to be responsible – it was noted that this was proving to be a bit of a 
problem as they were using an old indicator to satisfy DCLG Monitoring. This 
indicator may never be achieved. A more constructive indicator was being proposed 
elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
KPI 30 – what % of the invoices we receive were paid within 30 days – Councillor 
Mohindra asked officers to comment on a 20 day turnaround. It was noted that 
housing (who have the largest volume of invoices) now had an electronic system for 
their housing repairs invoices which had an average of a 2 day turnaround, but they 
could not be responsible once an invoice had left them. The Council as a whole 
received around 15,000 invoices per annum. Essex County have an automated 
system but their volume was much larger. Our system operates on a 30 day turnover 
once the invoice had been registered.  In the near future housing would only 
generate one invoice per month for materials used. It may be possible to go to a 20 
day cycle. A report about this will be going to a future meeting. 
 
KPI 31 – what % of the district’s annual Council Tax was collected – it was noted that 
Council tax collection was 2% up at the end of February and officers were hopeful 
that they would achieve their target. Councillor Watson asked how many people 
would have to pay Council Tax for the first time from April and was told about 3,000. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

4 

 
KPI 32 – what % of the district’s annual business rates was collected – officers did 
not think this indicator would be achieved this year.  
 
KPI 33 – on average how many days did it take us to process new benefit claims – it 
was noted that officers were now catching up after a slow beginning. 
 
KPI 46 – How many affordable homes were built in the District – it was noted that this 
was a difficult indicator to achieve as we were in the hands of the Housing 
Associations and developers. Some houses had been delayed and they were 5 short 
of achieving their target. Councillor Jacobs commented that they should consider 
deleting this KPI. Councillor Watson suggested that they monitor the numbers that 
have planning permission; we can then say they should be completed within three 
years. We can also monitor haw many times they come back and ask for extensions. 
The Director of Housing said that this the same problems would apply if they did this. 
This was more of an information item than for monitoring. He could supply the 
information to the panel as a quarterly or end of year report.  
 
Councillor Jacobs proposed that this be deleted as a KPI and brought to the Panel as 
an information item. 
 
The Panel next considered 2013/14 KPI targets. 
 
KPI 20 – how much non-recycled waste was collected for every household in the 
district – noted that this did not have a target as yet – a higher target would be set 
before quarter four figures were in. 
 
KPI 24 - % of the recorded incidences of flytipping - A revised KPI 24 was tabled at 
the meeting along with a new KPI on the out of hours noise services. If consistent 
complaints were received on a property then it would go on a register for immediate 
action. 
 
KPI 35 - % of benefit fraud cases investigated by the Benefits Investigation Team, 
where fraud was proven - a revised version was tabled. Councillor Mohindra 
commented that it was more useful to track the number of investigations. Officers 
commented that it was difficult as they did not know how many fraud cases were out 
there. The present indicator did not show what was happening with the cases so they 
came up with this new description. The Panel discussed the merits of keeping both 
the indicators as they complimented each other and in the end decided to do so. 
AGREED: to keep both indicators.  
 
KPI 46 – how many affordable homes were built in the district – the Panel agreed to 
delete this indicator and report back in a different way. Mr Hall proposed that a 
comprehensive report be provided on this to the Panel. 
 
KPI 48 – what % of council homes were not in a decent condition - Councillor 
Mohindra questioned the value of keeping this indicator. Officers argued that it was a 
check to assure them they were doing this work and also it would be superseded 
when the modern homes standard came in, so it should stay until then. This was 
agreed.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That  the performance for the third quarter of 2012/13 be noted;  



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

5 

(2) That subject to the concurrence of the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee that the proposed KPIs and targets 
for 2013/14, subject to the Panel’s amendments, be agreed; and 

(3) That no specific corporate KPI performance target be set for 2013/14. 
 

43. EQUALITY PROGRESS 2012/13  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the report reflecting 
progress against the Equality Objectives, the duty to publish equality information and 
systems to evidence due regard. It was noted that in future progress reports would 
be made on a quarterly basis, rather than at the start of the municipal year. Periodic  
review of progress to meet the Council’s equality duties provides an opportunity for 
the authority to consider how it can better meet its equality duties and improve 
outcomes.  
 
The Panel would receive the action plan at the start on the new municipal year. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress against the achievement of the Council’s Equality 
Objectives and other work to ensure compliance with equality duties be 
noted.  

 
44. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance, Peter Maddock, introduced the quarterly financial 
monitoring reports, on key areas of income and expenditure. The report provided a 
comparison between the probable outturn for the period ended 31 December 2012 
and the actual expenditure or income as applicable. This was the third quarterly 
report for 2012/13 and covered the period from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012. 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• The salaries schedule showed an underspend of £112,000 or 0.8%; 
• The investment interest levels in 2012/13 were in line with expectations, and 

significantly below the prior year; 
• The Council received £1.872m of the original £2.5m investment placed with 

Heritable Bank as at 30 December 2012; 
• Development Control income at Month 9 was £6,000 above the updated 

position; 
• Building Control income was £4,000 higher than the probable outturn figure, 

though this was a significant reduction on the original position; 
• Both Hackney carriage and other licensing was ahead of the revised 

expectations; 
• Income from MOT’s was in line with the probable outturn. It was noted that 

some dealerships now do their own MOTs. Our MOT work was safe enough 
for the next two years, but it would have to be kept under review; 

• Local Land Charge Income was in line with the revised expectation, which 
was £20,000 higher at £190,000;  

• The Housing Repairs Fund showed an underspend of £185,000. Due to 
seasonal factors this underspend was expected to reduce as the final quarter 
progresses; 

• The Waltham Abbey Payment Kiosk was to be installed before the end of the 
current financial year and would be kept under review to see if it could be 
extended to other sites. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

6 

 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revenue and capital monitoring report for the third quarter of 2012/13 
be noted. 

 
45. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 
The meeting set up a sub-committee consisting of Councillors Lion, Watson and 
Mohindra to look in depth at interdepartmental recharging and to report back to this 
Panel with their recommendations. They will have an initial scoping meeting and 
report their deliberations back to the Panel for their agreement and for it to be put on 
next years work programme.  
 
The Panel would also like to look at the Business Planning Process and would like to 
add it to their terms of reference and work programme. 
 


